

# **DeKalb County Government**

Manuel J. Maloof Center 1300 Commerce Drive Decatur, Georgia 30030

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 2022-2504 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Resolution Status: Preliminary Item

File created: 11/9/2022 In control: Board of Commissioners

On agenda: 11/15/2022 Final action: 11/15/2022

Title: Commission District(s): All

Rescind appropriation of up to \$5,000,000.00 of American Rescue Plan Act ("ARP") funds to Nehemiah Project Community Development Corporation for a Plumbing Repair and Water Conservation Program ("DeKalb Cares") and reappropriate those funds to the Community

Development Department to manage DeKalb Cares.

Indexes:

**Attachments:** 

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
11/15/2022	1	Board of Commissioners	approved with conditions submitted by commissioner	Pass

**Public Hearing: YES** □ **NO** ☑ **Department:** Chief Executive Office

**SUBJECT:** 

Commission District(s): All

Rescind appropriation of up to \$5,000,000.00 of American Rescue Plan Act ("ARP") funds to Nehemiah Project Community Development Corporation for a Plumbing Repair and Water Conservation Program ("DeKalb Cares") and reappropriate those funds to the Community Development Department to manage DeKalb Cares.

**Information Contact:** Zachary L. Williams, COO/Executive Assistant

**Phone Number:** 404-371-2881

## **PURPOSE:**

Rescind appropriation of up to \$5,000,000.00 of American Rescue Plan Act ("ARP") funds to Nehemiah Project Community Development Corporation for a Plumbing Repair and Water Conservation Program ("DeKalb Cares"), approved as Agenda Item 2022-1370, and reappropriate those funds to the Community Development Department to manage DeKalb Cares.

#### **NEED/IMPACT:**

Rescind appropriation of up to \$5,000,000.00 of American Rescue Plan Act ("ARP") funds to Nehemiah Project Community Development Corporation for a Plumbing Repair and Water Conservation Program ("DeKalb Cares") and reappropriate those funds to the Community Development Department to manage DeKalb Cares.

The purpose of DeKalb Cares is to assist low-income families and individuals who are experiencing hardships

## File #: 2022-2504, Version: 1

and having difficulty paying their water and sewer bills; and provide assistance to residents living in the Department of Watershed Management DeKalb County service area for plumbing and sewer repairs and provide assistance to customers with plumbing problems and with the installation of water conservation devices.

## **FISCAL IMPACT:**

No additional fiscal impact.

## **RECOMMENDATION:**

To rescind appropriation of up to \$5,000,000.00 of American Rescue Plan Act ("ARP") funds to Nehemiah Project Community Development Corporation for a Plumbing Repair and Water Conservation Program ("DeKalb Cares") and reappropriate those funds to the Community Development Department to manage DeKalb Cares.